

Nos. 23-726 and 23-727

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

IDAHO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PREGNANCY JUSTICE,
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE CLINIC AND
IF/WHEN/HOW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KAREN THOMPSON
PREGNANCY JUSTICE
575 Eighth Avenue
Suite 700
New York, NY 10018
(212) 255-9252

H. RODGIN COHEN
Counsel of Record
SHARON COHEN LEVIN
HILARY M. WILLIAMS
STEPHANIE M. KELLY
FLORENCE X. KUHL
KARA L. GRANDIN
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000
cohenhr@sullcrom.com

March 28, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

SARAH SAMUELS WHEELER
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE CLINIC*
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(203) 253-6399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. IDAHO ATTEMPTS TO RE-WRITE EMTALA TO EXCLUDE PREGNANT WOMEN FROM ITS GUARANTEE OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE.....	6
A. Pregnant Women Hold Guaranteed Rights To Medical Treatment Under EMTALA	7
B. Idaho’s Atextual Theories Distort EMTALA’s Plain Meaning	9
II. IDAHO’S ATTEMPT TO DISPLACE PREGNANT WOMEN’S EMTALA RIGHTS THREATENS DEVASTATING CONSEQUENCES FOR THEIR AUTONOMY, HEALTH, AND SAFETY	13
A. A Pregnant Woman’s Rights Under EMTALA May Not Be Displaced By Idaho’s Interests	13
B. If Not Preempted Where It Conflicts With EMTALA, The Total Ban Will	

Cause Pregnant Women With Medical Emergencies To Suffer Severe Harm.....	18
C. If Not Preempted Where It Conflicts With EMTALA, The Total Ban Will Set A Precedent And Cause Maternal Mortality And Morbidity Rates In The United States To Worsen	22
III. PREEMPTING THE TOTAL BAN IS CONSISTENT WITH THE LONG HISTORY OF FEDERAL PROTECTION OF FOUNDATIONAL RIGHTS	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990)	13–16
<i>Almerico v. Denney</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Idaho 2021)	16
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>In re Baby Doe</i> , 632 N.E.2d 326 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	15
<i>Matter of Baby K</i> , 16 F.3d 590, 597 (4th Cir. 1994)	11–12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	6
<i>In re Brown</i> , 689 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)	15
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	16
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	29

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	5, 25
<i>Foster v. Love,</i> 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	17–19
<i>Matter of Jamaica Hospital,</i> 128 Misc.2d 1006 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1985)	16
<i>Jefferson v. Griffin Spalding County Hospital Authority,</i> 274 S.E.2d 457 (Ga. 1981).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	27
<i>Muñoz v. John Peter Smith Hospital,</i> No. 096-270080-14 (96th Dist. Ct., Tarrant Cnty. Jan. 24, 2014)	15–16
<i>Pemberton v. Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Center,</i> 66 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (N.D. Fla. 1999)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State,</i> 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)	21

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	17–18
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax- Free Trust,</i> 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	11
<i>Raleigh Fitkin-Paul Morgan Memorial Hospital v. Anderson,</i> 201 A.2d 537 (N.J. 1964).....	16
<i>Stallman v. Youngquist,</i> 531 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. 1988).....	15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College,</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	30
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	29
29 U.S.C. § 794	29
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	2–4, 6–12, 14, 22, 27–29
103 Stat. 2248–49 (1989).....	10
Idaho Code § 18-622	2, 3, 21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	29
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 1	29

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	29
Other Authorities	
131 CONG. REC. 28568 (1985).....	28
131 CONG. REC. 28570 (1985).....	10, 28
131 CONG. REC. E5520–21 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 1985)	22
<i>Addressing Disparities in Maternal and Child Health Outcomes for African Americans</i> , LA. DEP’T OF HEALTH (Sept. 2019).....	25
Andrea MacDonald et al., <i>The Challenge of Emergency Abortion Care Following the Dobbs Ruling</i> , 328 J. AM. MED. ASS’N 1691 (Nov. 1, 2022)	18
Andrea Rice, <i>Maternal Deaths May Be Overestimated, But There’s Still a Maternal Health Crisis</i> , HEALTHLINE (Mar. 15, 2024)	24
Donna Hoyert, <i>Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2021</i> , CDC (Mar. 16, 2023)	24, 25
Eric Foner, <i>A Short History of Reconstruction</i> (Abr. ed. 1990).....	29

<i>Executive Brief: Health of Women and Children Report 2022, UNITED HEALTH FOUND.</i>	25
Jamila K. Taylor, <i>Structural Racism and Maternal Health Among Black Women</i> , 48 J. L., MED., & ETHICS 506 (2020)	26
John F. Kowal & Wilfred U. Codrington III, <i>The People’s Constitution</i> (2021)	30
Juanita J. Chinn et al., <i>Health Equity Among Black Women in the United States</i> , 30 J. WOMEN’S HEALTH 212 (2021)	26
K.S. Joseph et al., <i>Maternal Mortality in the United States: Are the High and Rising Rates Due to Changes in Obstetrical Factors, Maternal Medical Conditions, or Maternal Mortality Surveillance?</i> , AM. J. OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY, Mar. 12, 2024.....	24
Latoya Hill et al., <i>Racial Disparities in Maternal and Infant Health: Current Status and Efforts to Address Them</i> , KFF (Nov. 1, 2022)	26
<i>Maternal Deaths and Mortality Rates: Each State, the District of Columbia, United States, 2018-2021</i> , CDC	23, 25

<i>Mississippi Maternal Mortality Report 2016-2020, MISS. STATE DEP'T OF HEALTH (Dec. 2023)</i>	25
<i>Missouri Pregnancy-Related Mortality Review, 2018 Annual Report, MO. DEP'T OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVS. (2021)</i>	25
Peggy Cooper Davis, <i>The Reconstruction Amendments Matter When Considering Abortion Rights</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (May 3, 2022)	30
<i>Pregnancy Mortality Surveillance System, CDC (Mar. 23, 2023)</i>	23
<i>Race and Ethnicity in the United States: 2010 Census and 2020 Census, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Aug. 12, 2021)</i>	25
Rebecca E. Zietlow, <i>Juriscentrism and the Original Meaning of Section Five</i> , 13 TEMP. POL. & C.R. L. REV. 485 (2004)	30
<i>Severe Maternal Morbidity in the United States, CDC (July 3, 2023)</i>	23
<i>Trends in Maternal Mortality 2000 to 2020, UNICEF (2023)</i>	24

Vann R. Newkirk II, *The Fight for
Health Care Has Always Been About
Civil Rights*, THE ATLANTIC (June 27,
2017)27–28

Vincent J. Russo & Marvin Rachlin,
Case Histories—Marlise Munoz, N.Y.
ELDER L. PRAC. § 7:53 (2023 ed.)16
